affecting the Business or the Assets;

(b) threatened employee strike, work stoppage or labor dispute pertaining to
the Facilities;

(c) sale, assignment, transfer or disposition of any item of property, plant or
equipment included in the Assets having a value in excess of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000), except in the ordinary course of business with comparable replacement thereof;

(d) other than in the ordinary course of business and consistent with prior
practice or as required by applicable law, increase in the compensation payable by any of the